

No. 05-1531

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

METROPOLITAN MILWAUKEE ASSOCIATION OF COMMERCE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MILWAUKEE COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

CASE NO. 01-C-0149

HON. JUDGE LYNN ADELMAN

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**  
**THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, ASSOCIATED**  
**BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC., THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN**  
**RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, AND THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF**  
**INDEPENDENT BUSINESS LEGAL FOUNDATION**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**  
**AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

---

Of Counsel:

Stephen A. Bokat

Robin S. Conrad

Robert J. Costagliola

National Chamber

Litigation Center, Inc.

1615 H St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20062

202-463-5337

Maurice Baskin

Venable LLP

575 7<sup>th</sup> St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

202-344-4823

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Appellate Court No.: 05-1531

Short Caption: Metropolitan Milwaukee Association of Commerce v. Milwaukee County

Counsel for the Amici hereby makes the certification required by F.R.A.P. and Circuit Rule 26.1, as follows:

The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case: **The Chamber of Commerce of the United States, Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc., The Society for Human Resource Management, and The National Federation of Independent Business Legal Foundation.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii**

**IDENTITY, INTERESTS, AND AUTHORITY OF THE AMICI.....1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3**

**ARGUMENT.....5**

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPRECIATE THE BROAD  
IMPACT OF ORDINANCES RELATING TO GOVERNMENT  
CONTRACTS ON PRIVATE SECTOR EMPLOYERS AND  
EMPLOYEES.....5**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT GROSSLY ERRED IN ITS ANALYSIS  
OF FEDERAL LABOR LAW PREEMPTION.....6**

**CONCLUSION.....13**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council v. Associated Builders and Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) (" <i>Boston Harbor</i> "), .....	7, 8, 12
<i>Cardinal Towing &amp; Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F. 3d 686 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999),..	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Lockyer</i> , 364 F. 3d 1154 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	10, 11
<i>Connell Construction Co. v. Plumbers and Pipefitters Local 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Golden State Transit v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986) .....	7
<i>H.K. Porter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970) .....	6
Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Union, Local 57 v. Sage Hospitality Resources, LLC, 390 F. 3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Linden Lumber Div., Summer &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 U.S. 301, 307 (1974).....	6
<i>Lodge 76, International Assn of Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	7
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236, 244-45 (1959) .....	7
<i>Wisconsin Dept of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Rel's v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) .....	7
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982);.....	8

### Other

Kelman, "Contracting," in <i>The Tools of Government: A Guide to the New Governance</i> 282 (Oxford Univ. Press, 2002).....	5
Tahi, "Public Procurement Re-Examined," <i>Journal of Public Procurement</i> 9 (2001).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 158 (e), (f).....	6, 9, 10
105 Cong.Rec. 16414 (1959)(remarks of Sen. Kennedy), <i>reprinted in</i> , 2 Leg.Hist. at 1432.....	9
105 Cong.Rec. 16415 (remarks of Sen. Kennedy) 2 Leg.His. at 1433 .....	9
105 Cong.Rec. at 16635 (remarks of Rep. Thompson), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 Leg.Hist. at 1720. .	9
